
 
 
 

Employment and Appointments 
Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 23 April 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. COMPROMISE CONTRACTS (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL (Pages 7 - 38) 
 
4. DEPARTMENT OF REGENERATION, HOUSING AND PLANNING: 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
 Report to follow 

 
5. DEPARTMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES: SENIOR 

MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
 Report to follow 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

23 APRIL 2012 

SUBJECT: COMPROMISE CONTRACTS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR TOM HARNEY 

 

KEY DECISION?  (Defined in 
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 
‘Decision Making’ in the Council’s 
Constitution.) 

YES 

  
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for The Employment and Appointments Committee to 
consider appropriate arrangements for the authorisation of compromise contracts 
which include a payment or financial incentive over £50,000 for any proposed 
termination of employment of officers above SCP49.  

 
2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1. On 13 February 2012 Council passed a motion that that all future “compromise deals”, 
that include an element of financial or other incentive are subject to a full 
democratically accountable process. Council asked that The Employment and 
Appointments Committee are tasked with forming a Sub-Committee to assess and 
sign off any compromise deals before any such offer is made to employees, and the 
process and scope of reporting to be agreed by this Sub-Committee. Members for this 
Sub-Committee are to be co-opted from the list of Members available for the Appeals 
Sub-Committee with a proportionality of 1:1:1. The Chair for any such meeting can be 
decided by the agreement of the Sub-Committee. 

2.2. Council also asked that all such “compromise deals”, once agreed by the Sub-
Committee, are reported to the next meeting of The Employment and Appointments 
Committee, under exempt items if the details are of a sensitive nature. 

2.3. Cabinet, on 29 March 2012 resolved that:  

(1)      A process be adopted whereby any proposed termination of employment of 
officers above SCP49 be via compromise contract, which includes a payment 
or financial incentive as part of the termination arrangement, or where a 
payment or financial incentive as part of the termination arrangement is over 
£50k. 

  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



(2)       A report be presented to The Employment and Appointments Committee to 
agree appropriate arrangements for authorisation which will allow such 
decisions to be taken in a timely manner. 

2.4. The previous arrangements under the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers, 
(Part 3, Schedule 4, Page 111. Para 28), continues to allow Chief Officers to appoint, 
dismiss or transfer staff, or take any other action with regard to the employment of 
staff in accordance with the Employment Procedure rules. This includes authorisation 
to settle claims or potential claims against the Council at Employment Tribunal where 
it is in the interests of the Council to do so and which may involve use of a 
compromise contract (or COT3). The Head of Legal Services has delegated powers to 
settle legal proceedings against the council (Para (40), Page 118). 

 
2.5. A Compromise Contract (or agreement) is a statutory device authorised under s203 of 

The Employment Rights Act (1996
[...]
to settle claims, the Council’s Legal and HR representatives, 

with counsel advice as appropriate, would consider the merits of the employee’s 
claim, the financial and reputation risks to the council of defending and/or losing the 
case and whether settling a case for a smaller sum before other side potentially 
wins a case (if that is a risk), is in the economic interests of the council. 

 
3.4. The employment tribunal process also now includes a Judicial Mediation scheme. 

Judicial Mediation involves bringing the parties together for a Mediation Case 
Management Discussion before a trained Employment Judge who remains neutral 

Page 3



and tries to assist the parties in resolving their disputes. Over 65% of cases 
mediated reach a successful settlement on the day of mediation. 

 
3.5. The judicial mediation process requires that representatives for both parties have 

appropriate 'authority' to make decisions in relation to any potential proposals 
reached on the day in settlement of the claims. This could include termination of 
employment if that is presented and agreed. 

 
 b) To bring an employment relationship to an end through mutual agreement.  
 
3.6. The Council has entered into a small number of compromise contracts with 

employees where is has been considered to be in the interests of the Council and 
the employee for their employment to be terminated.   

 
3.7. The Council has also used compromise contracts for all leavers under VS/EVR over 

the past couple of years. This mitigated any risks to the organisation arising from 
the VS/EVR process. A simplified version of the standard compromise contract was 
used, This did not include any provisions in relation to confidentiality. 

 
 
4. PROCESS FOR AUTHORISING COMPROMISE CONTRACTS 

4.1. On 13 February 2012, Council passed the following motion:  
 

• That The Employment and Appointments Committee are tasked with forming a 
Sub-Committee to assess and sign off any compromise deals before any such 
offer is made to employees; and 

• That Members for this Sub-Committee are to be co-opted from the list of Members 
available for the Appeals Sub-Committee with a proportionality of 1:1:1. The Chair 
for any such meeting can be decided by the agreement of the Sub-Committee. 

4.2. It is therefore proposed that The Head of Legal Services (or their representative), in 
conjunction with The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
(or their representative), puts forward an appropriate payment or financial incentive 
in respect of the termination of employment for officers over SCP49, with 
appropriate justification, to a Sub-Committee of The Employment and Appointments 
Committee. 

 
4.3. A Sub-Committee with a proportionality of 1:1:1 will be co-opted from the list of 

Members available for the Appeals Sub-Committee by Committee Services, who 
will call a meeting of the Sub-Committee, giving five clear days notice, or sooner by 
agreement of all parties. 

 

5. RELEVANT RISKS  

5.1. There are potential financial risks to the Council if the Council does not have a 
workable arrangement to allow decisions to be made quickly to offer or agree to 
settle claims and, by doing so enter into compromise contracts in response to 
Employment Tribunal proceedings. 

 
 
 

Page 4



6. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
6.1. The proposal for the authorisation of compromise contracts over £50,000 for officers 

over SCP49 is considered the most appropriate to ensure that payments or financial 
incentives are assessed by a Sub-Committee of The Employment and 
Appointments Committee before being offered, and that decision are taken in a 
timely manner. 

 
 

7. CONSULTATION  

7.1. No consultation undertaken.  
 
8. IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

8.1. No implications 
 

9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

9.1. No implications 
 
10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

10.1. Legal implications are set out within main body of the report. 
 
11. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 (b) No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 
12. CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

12.1. No implications 
 
 
13. PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1. No implications 
 
 
14. RECOMMENDATION/S 

It is recommended that The Employment and Appointments Committee agree to: 
 
14.1. The Head of Legal Services, in conjunction with The Head of Human Resources 

and Organisational Development, puts forward an appropriate payment or financial 
incentive in respect of the termination of employment for officers over SCP49, with 
appropriate justification, to a Sub-Committee of The Employment and Appointments 
Committee. 

 
14.2. A Sub-Committee with a proportionality of 1:1:1, to be co-opted from the list of 

Members available for the Appeals Sub-Committee by Committee Services, who 

Page 5



will call a meeting of the Sub-Committee, giving five clear days notice, or sooner by 
agreement of all parties. 

 
 
15. REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

15.1. To ensure that payments or financial incentives over £50,000 for officers over 
SCP49 are assessed by a Sub-Committee of The Employment and Appointments 
Committee before being offered, and that decision are taken in a timely manner  

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Chris Hyams 
  Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
  telephone:  (0151 691 8590) 
  email:   chrishyams@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

None 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

There is no reference material. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Council 

Cabinet 

13 February 2012 

29 March 2012 

 

 

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

23 APRIL 2012 

 

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 

FRAMEWORK 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR TOM HARNEY 

 

KEY DECISION?  (Defined in 
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 
‘Decision Making’ in the Council’s 
Constitution.) 

YES 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of the report is for The Employment and Appointments Committee to 
consider the proposed performance appraisal framework, and the development of 
organisational values by a cross party working group as recommended at Cabinet 
on 29 March 2012, and The Improvement Board on 30 March 2012.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1. It is recommended that The Employment and Appointments Committee agree to: 
 

i) The proposed performance appraisal framework and supporting documentation. 
ii) The proposed approach to the development of Wirral Values and Behaviours. 
iii) The proposed Leadership and Management Expectations Framework. 
iv) The proposed roll out and training plan for performance Appraisal to be 

implemented at Chief Executive, Chief Officer, and Senior Manager levels in the 
first instance.  
 
 

3. REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1. The Council’s current Key Issues Exchange (KIE) process has been in place since 
2001. While the KIE process has delivered well in the past, recent returns rates 
indicate that a refreshed and updated approach is needed. The proposed 
performance appraisal framework will support a performance management culture 
and contribute to the Council’s objectives by ensuring a well led, skilled, 
committed and flexible workforce working on behalf of Wirral residents.  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1. Performance Improvement Framework 

The Performance Improvement Framework (attached at Appendix One illustrates how the 
Council’s vision and purpose, detailed in The Corporate Plan, are delivered through the 
Corporate Business Planning process and cascade through to Individuals,  
 
The delivery of the Council’s vision and purpose is supported by the Council’s 
expectations of its workforce in relation to Leadership and Management (see section 6.1), 
an
[...]
work to enable discussions about performance and future 

expectations. 
 
• To identify, analyse and meet the learning and development needs of individuals to 

empower and improve the performance of the workforce. 
 
• To recognise and celebrate the progress and achievements of individuals and the 

workforce. 
 
 
4.2.3. Output of the performance appraisal 
 
1. A set of agreed, measurable objectives for the individual that link to the team, service 

and Council’s objectives.  
 
2. An agreed development plan that identifies the support requirements for the individual 

to deliver the objectives, including the skills and behaviour requirements. 
 
 
 
4.3. Delivery of The Performance Appraisal Framework 

 
The performance appraisal process will be delivered by managers. The process will 
continue to be a two way process with input and feedback from the employee being an 
important element of objective setting and the identification of development needs. 
Managers will be supported by a comprehensive training programme (see 8.1). 
 
 
4.3.1. The Leadership and Management Expectations Framework 
 
The Leadership and Management Expectations Framework sets out the expectations for 
all managers. The Framework identifies the key components of a manager’s role, and is 
aligned to the Performance Management Reporting. It is proposed that all of the 
components will be assessed as part of a manager’s performance appraisal.  
 
The proposed Leadership and Management Expectations Framework will form the basis 
of a modular programme of development for managers. Further work will be undertaken 
to review the expectations as we go through the process.  
 
 
4.3.2 Employee Expectations 
 
As part of the culture development plan it is proposed that we look at how employee 
expectations can be articulated and how they relate to the values and behaviours. This 
work does not need to be completed before the Appraisal process for senior managers 
begins.  

Page 9



 
 
4.3.3 Monitoring the performance and development review 
 
It is proposed that performance appraisals are overseen by the senior manager at each 
level. The performance appraisal form (attached at Appendix Three) includes a 
requirement for all performance appraisals to be signed off by the manager’s manager 
(The Grandparent approach). This approach will provide quality assurance for the 
process and will in turn form part of the performance appraisal for all managers so that 
every manager is accountable for the performance appraisal of their team. 
 
The Senior Managers will: 
 
1) Monitor that all Performance Appraisals have been done and report to Chief Officers. 
2) Carry out standardisation checks of scoring across their management team. 
3) Support Managers / employees in the event of a disagreement on an allocated score. 
 
 
4.4. Wirral Values and Behaviours 
 
4.4.1. Current Competencies / Behaviours 
 
The Council’s current KIE process has identified corporate and leadership behaviours, 
which have been in place since 2001.  
 
4.4.2. New Values and Behaviours 
  
It has been recommended by Cabinet on 29 March 2012, and The Improvement Board on 
30 March 2012, that new organisational values and behaviours are established as part of 
the culture development programme. A cross party working group is to be established 
with the task of creating a set of organisational values that are enduring upon which 
performance appraisal can be based and the organisational culture be embedded. 
 
The purpose of the values and behaviours is to define not just what we do but how we do 
it. This is an important part of developing the culture of the Organisation. Individuals 
within an organisation should feel a connection to the values and recognise that their own 
behaviour, and that of their managers and their leaders, affects the way the council goes 
about its everyday business.    
 
 
4.5. Feedback on performance 
 
It is part of the managers’ role to assess an employee’s performance against their agreed 
work objectives and to provide feedback to the employee so that employees will be able 
to understand and learn from the feedback, thereby improving in the future. 
 
It is proposed that the new performance appraisal takes into account 360 degree 
feedback. This approach involves all senior managers undertaking the new performance 
appraisal, (top four tiers including Chief Executive) being assessed by their manager, 
their peers, their team and if appropriate, partners. The assessment is carried out on line, 
anonymously, and the consolidated feedback shared with the manager in question. 
Managers are assessed against a set of values and behaviours. As we are currently 
developing our new organisational values and behaviours we can access the 360 degree 

Page 10



feedback using a generic set of Leadership behaviours available from the North West 
Employers Organisation and used in many other Local Authorities across the North West. 
This would allow Performance Appraisal to commence for Directors, Heads of Service 
and Senior Managers. 
 
 
4.6. Assessment of performance 
 
Once in the process of carrying out the performance appraisal itself it is proposed that the 
following scoring system is used to assess an employee’s performance against both their 
personal work based objectives and the organisational values and behaviours: 
 
1 = not achieved 
2 = partly achieved 
3 = fully achieved 
4 = exceeded 
 
For this assessment of performance to be effective, it is important that managers make it 
clear to employees what is expected in order for them to achieve a score of 4, what is 
expected to achieve a score of 3, and what a score of 2 and 1 would look like for each 
objective. 
 
The proposed performance appraisal process will ensure that regular discussion on 
performance against objectives takes place through regular one to one meetings and the 
formal six monthly review meeting. Progress in relation to scoring will form part of these 
discussions. 
 
Managers will support employees who are not meeting their objectives to the required 
standards to improve. This will include the identification of appropriate learning and 
development. Where performance consistently falls below the required expectations, this 
will be dealt with under the Council’s capability process.   
 
 
4.7. Timing of Performance Appraisal 
 
The timing of the new performance appraisal process will align with the Corporate 
Planning process when introduced and will be embedded as follows: 
 
 
Process Date 

 
Corporate Plan March 

 
Departmental Plan April 

 
Service/Team Plan April/May 

 
Individual Performance 
Appraisal 

May - September 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



4.8. Links to Current Process of Performance Management 
 
4.8.1. Current supervision process 
 
In the Department of Adult Social Services and The Department of Children’s Services, 
the practice of “Supervision” is already embedded as a crucial aspect of our safeguarding 
responsibilities. Supervision meetings are a regular meeting between the supervisor and 
the employee to review caseloads and practice.  This process is an essential part of the 
quality assurance of working with both vulnerable children and adults. It is proposed that 
the practice of supervision is mirrored across the Council with regular one to one 
meetings between a manager and an employee taking place on a monthly basis. These 
one to ones will underpin and link to the performance appraisal process.  
 
4.9. Link to HR policies 
 
4.9.1. Manager’s Performance Appraisal 
 
It is the responsibility of the manager to deliver performance appraisals, six monthly 
reviews, and regular one to one meetings for all the employees whom they manage.  It is 
proposed that managers are held accountable for completing performance appraisals by 
making this a formal component of a manager’s own performance evaluation. 
 
 
4.9.2. Link to the capability procedure 
 
• The performance appraisal p
[...]
clear that they do not expect the performance appraisal 
framework to be rolled out beyond senior managers without a review of learning and 
specific work around application. 

 
8 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
8.1 None arising from this report. 
 
9 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  
 
9.1 The roll out and training plan will be implemented by the Human Resources and 

Organisational Development Team and will require managers and employees time 
to attend. It is proposed that the performance appraisal framework is rolled out on a 
phased basis, starting with Chief Officers.  

 
10 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 The Council will ensure that all relevant employment legislation is complied with 

throughout the performance management process. 
 
11 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 

(a) Yes and impact review is attached  
 
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-
cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/law-hr-asset-management  

 
12 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 There are no carbon reduction implications arising from this report. 
 
13 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 There are no planning and community safety implications arising from this report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 16



REPORT AUTHOR: Chris Hyams 
  Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
  Telephone:  (0151 691 8590) 
  Email:   chrishyams@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix One: Performance Improvement Framework    
Appendix Two: Leadership and Management Expectations   
Appendix Three: Performance Appraisal Form 
Appendix Four: Quick Guide Leaflet 
Appendix Five: Frequently Asked Questions 
        
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

There is no reference material for this report. 

 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 

29 March 2012 

22 September 2011 

 
 



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 April 2012 
 

Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 
 
 Councillors AER Jones 

G Davies 
P Davies 
S Foulkes 
 

JE Green 
M Johnston 
P Kearney 
L Rennie 
 

 
85 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had an interest, 
either personal or prejudicial, in any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and 
state the nature of such interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

86 COMPROMISE CONTRACTS  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report in response to a 
motion passed by Council on 13 February 2012. Council asked that the Employment 
and Appointments Committee be tasked with forming a Sub-Committee to assess 
and sign off any compromise deals before any such offer was made to employees. 
 
Members were asked to consider appropriate arrangements for the authorisation of 
compromise contracts which included a payment or financial incentive over £50,000 
for any proposed termination of employment of officers above SCP49. 
 
Councillor Mark Johnson submitted a report detailing proposed amendments to 
recommendations as listed in the report submitted by the Director of Law, HR and 
Asset Management. The amendments were submitted with the view to reflect the will 
of Council in calling for Compromise Contracts to become more democratically 
accountable and yet retain flexibility and allow for decision making. 
 
Members considered amendments and legal advice was given regarding the 
contents of the report.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) – That, 
 
(1)  authorised Officers are permitted to continue working within the current 

Scheme of Delegation to manage the process of Compromise Contracts 
but subject to Paragraph (4) below; 

 
(2)  COT3 Contract outcomes will be reported to the next available 

Employment and Appointments Committee; 
 
(3)  compromise Contracts for EVR exercises should remain within the 

bounds of existing delegated authority and policies. However, EVR 



should not be used to cloak individual personnel issues and, in cases of 
doubt, the Chair of the Employment and Appointments Committee 
should be approached and minuted decisions provided to the next 
Employment and Appointments Committee; 

 
(4)  all Compromise Contracts except those to settle litigation and those 

requiring a payment of £30,000 or less will be dealt with in the following 
manner; 

 
(a) The Head of Legal and Member Services, in conjunction with the 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development will put 
forward any proposed agreement for termination of employment of 
officers, with appropriate justification, to a Sub Committee of the 
Employment and Appointments Committee which shall have the power 
to approve the proposed agreement (or otherwise) and which shall be 
constituted in accordance with sub paragraph (b) below; 

 
(b) A Sub Committee with proportionality of 1:1:1 shall be co-opted from 
the list of Members available for the Appeals Sub-Committee by the 
Head of Legal and Member Services, who will call a meeting of the Sub-
Committee giving five clear working days notice, or sooner with the 
agreement of all parties; and 

 
(5) for the avoidance of doubt, the above procedures do not apply to 

Council staff employed at schools with delegated budgets and whose 
employment is subject to the powers of Governing Bodies under local 
management of schools. 

 
87 PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report which asked 
Members to consider the proposed performance appraisal framework, and the 
development of organisational values by a cross party working group as 
recommended at Cabinet on 29 March 2012, and the Improvement Board on 30 
March 2012. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies expressed the view that it was important that development 
was a key theme in the performance appraisal.  
 
In response to a question from the Leader, Councillor Jeff Green, the Committee 
were advised that in the first instance the new performance appraisal would be paper 
based with the view to ensure in the future it would be online.  
 
Resolved - That this Committee agrees: 
 
(i) the proposed performance appraisal framework and supporting 

documentation; 
 
(ii) the proposed approach to the development of Wirral Values and 

Behaviours; 
 
(iii) the proposed Leadership and Management Expectations Framework; and 



 
(iv) the proposed roll out and training plan for performance Appraisal to be 

implemented at Chief Executive, Chief Officer, and Senior Manager levels 
in the first instance.  

 
88 DEPARTMENT OF REGENERATION, HOUSING AND PLANNING: SENIOR 

MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
This item had been withdrawn. 
 

89 DEPARTMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES: SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
STRUCTURE  
 
This item had been withdrawn. 
 

90 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS - RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF 
SOCIAL WORKERS AND SOCIAL WORK MANAGERS IN CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S DEPARTMENT  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the Committee considered the following item of 
urgent business, in view of the need for a decision prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
A joint report by the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management and Acting Director 
of Children’s Services sought to inform Members of serious difficulties in the 
recruitment and retention of Social Work staff in the Children and Young People’s 
Department. It also demonstrated immediate pressures affecting the Department. 
The report compared salaries of Social Workers with other North West Authorities.  
 
Risks were identified to Members as set out in paragraph 3 of the report regarding 
recruitment issues and inevitable problems that the Social Care Branch and Council 
would face if the recommendations were not agreed. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Jeff Green, stressed that as the Council’s priority was to 
safeguard children he welcomed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies shared his concerns as were identified in paragraph 3 of the 
report. He also expressed how safeguarding children was the Council’s ultimate 
priority. He then asked the Director of Children’s Services if he was confident that the 
recommendations would go far enough. 
 
The Acting Director and Deputy Director of Children’s Services responded to clarify 
that if the recommendations were to be agreed this would be a substantial gesture. 
 
Resolved – That, 
 
(1) the Employment and Appointments Committee agree the extension of 

the market rate supplement to the following: 
 

• Social Workers -  retention only (as recruitment payment is 
already paid) 

• Practice /Team Managers – recruitment and retention payment 



• Principal Team Managers - recruitment and retention payment; 
 
(2) a review of the payments once the job evaluation process is complete 

will be bought back to the Employment and Appointments Committee; 
and 

 
(3) a further report will be bought to the Employment and Appointments 

Committee addressing wider workforce issues across all social care 
staff both in adults and children’s; and 

 
(4) members agree the implementation of the recommended short term 

recruitment and retention payments for CYPD. This will be funded from 
the £1million EIG prevention budget for CYPD. 

 
 


